substantial pump priming to adequately resource any cost of change.

25 Over time the aspiration is to have mature demand management
strategies within Adult and Children’s social care through early help and
prevention services for example to help manage future growth.

26 There are various other potential changes that may improve or worsen
this position further and two further optimistic/pessimistic case scenarios
are set out in Tables 3 and 4 below.

Budget assumption updates – optimistic scenario

27 The optimistic scenario uses the base scenario in Table 2 and then
includes the following additional assumptions:

• Reduced transformation pump prime funding to +£10m in 2026/27 in
line with the budgeted use of capital receipts.

• Increase new homes predication to +1.2% taxbase growth for
2026/27. This would equate to a total of 2,350 new homes which is an
increase of 400 homes compared to the base scenario position of
1,950.

• Further capital review to reduce the borrowing associated with the
current MTFS planned programme by 50% rather than the reduction
of a third as included in the base scenario in Table 2.

• A standard vacancy factor of 5% has been deducted from base
service budgets.

Adults & Health 159.4 167.4 172.8 178.1 188.1

Children & Families 97.3 101.1 104.8 108.3 118.3

Corporate Policy 42.8 45.8 46.1 46.0 46.0

Economy & Growth 28.4 28.7 28.7 28.6 28.6

Environment & Communities 45.7 47.6 47.2 52.5 52.5

Highways and Transport 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.8 16.8

Council Wide Transformation savings -13.5 -34.2 -45.2 -45.2 -45.2

Transformation pump priming 0.0 15.0 5.0 0.0 0.0

Total Service Budgets 377.1 388.4 376.2 385.1 405.1

CENTRAL BUDGETS:

Capital Financing 35.0 35.0 37.6 38.9 38.7

Flexible use of Capital Receipts -1.0 -10.0 -5.0 -1.0 -1.0

Bad Debt Provision (change) -0.1 -1.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1

Contingency Budget 16.0 44.7 49.7 61.5 69.5

   Pay inflation 0.0 10.2 18.4 26.7 35.1

Pension adjustment -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7

Use of (-) / Top up (+) Reserves 1.3 5.0 8.9 8.9 5.0

Total Central Budgets 50.5 83.1 108.9 134.3 146.5

TOTAL: SERVICE + CENTRAL BUDGETS 427.6 471.5 485.1 519.4 551.6

FUNDED BY:

Council Tax -307.3 -326.3 -345.8 -366.3 -388.1

Business Rate Retention Scheme -57.1 -47.1 -46.8 -46.9 -47.0

Revenue Support Grant -0.8 -63.9 -79.8 -85.3 -86.2

Specific Unring-fenced Grants + DAMPING -37.1 -0.9 2.3 3.9 -0.9

TOTAL: FUNDED BY -402.4 -438.2 -470.1 -494.6 -522.2

Exceptional Financial Support - Capitalisation Direction -25.3

Funding Position (+shortfall) 0.0 33.3 15.0 24.8 29.4

Table 2: Base Scenario

position for 2026/27 to 2029/30

Approved

Budget

2025/26

£m

Estimated

Net Budget

2027/28

£m

Estimated

Net Budget

2026/27

£m

Estimated

Net Budget

2029/30

£m

Estimated

Net Budget

2028/29

£m

28 Exceptional Financial Support was used to support the balancing of the
budget for 2025/26. Finance Sub Committee recommend to Corporate
Policy Committee that delegation be approved to allow the S151 Officer
permission to continue dialogue with MHCLG on the continued use of
Exceptional Financial Support over the medium term of the MTFS to
2030 on a reducing basis to allow the transformation programme time to
deliver on scaling down the budget to enable the authority to live within
the future forecast funding envelopes.

Budget assumption updates – pessimistic scenario

29 The pessimistic scenario uses the base scenario in Table 2 and then
includes the following additional assumptions:

• As part of this scenario modelling we have taken a “what if” approach
to the delivery of the transformation programme savings by reducing
the savings deliverable by 50% and rephasing the over the final year
of the MTFS.

• Additional pay inflation added to increase the rate to 5% per annum
(up from 3.5%).

• Remove all top ups to General Fund reserves currently forecast.

Adults & Health 159.4 165.1 170.4 175.7 185.7

Children & Families 97.3 99.3 102.9 106.5 116.5

Corporate Policy 42.8 44.3 44.7 44.5 44.5

Economy & Growth 28.4 28.0 27.9 27.8 27.8

Environment & Communities 45.7 46.0 45.5 50.9 50.9

Highways and Transport 16.9 16.7 16.7 16.6 16.6

Council Wide Transformation savings -13.5 -34.2 -45.2 -45.2 -45.2

Transformation pump priming 0.0 10.0 5.0 0.0 0.0

Total Service Budgets 377.1 375.1 368.0 376.9 396.9

CENTRAL BUDGETS:

Capital Financing 35.0 34.5 36.7 37.8 37.5

Flexible use of Capital Receipts -1.0 -10.0 -5.0 -1.0 -1.0

Bad Debt Provision (change) -0.1 -1.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1

Contingency Budget 16.0 44.7 49.7 61.5 69.5

   Pay inflation 0.0 10.2 18.4 26.7 35.1

Pension adjustment -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7

Use of (-) / Top up (+) Reserves 1.3 5.0 8.9 8.9 5.0

Total Central Budgets 50.5 82.6 108.0 133.1 145.3

TOTAL: SERVICE + CENTRAL BUDGETS 427.6 457.7 476.0 510.0 542.1

FUNDED BY:

Council Tax -307.3 -327.0 -347.5 -369.2 -392.4

Business Rate Retention Scheme -57.1 -47.1 -46.8 -46.9 -47.0

Revenue Support Grant -0.8 -63.9 -79.8 -85.3 -86.2

Specific Unring-fenced Grants + DAMPING -37.1 -0.9 2.3 3.9 -0.9

TOTAL: FUNDED BY -402.4 -438.9 -471.8 -497.5 -526.5

Exceptional Financial Support - Capitalisation Direction -25.3

Funding Position (+shortfall) 0.0 18.9 4.2 12.5 15.6

Table 3: Optimistic Scenario

position for 2026/27 to 2029/30

Revised

Budget

2025/26

£m

Estimated

Net Budget

2027/28

£m

Estimated Net

Budget 2026/27

£m

Estimated

Net Budget

2029/30

£m

Estimated

Net Budget

2028/29

£m

• Increase to the budgets set aside to manage potential National Living
Wage increases within provider costs. This moves towards a Real
Living Wage value for these costs.

• Non-pay budgets increased by 0.5% to factor in further inflationary
pressures specifically within premises, transport and supplies and
service budgets.

• The current year net forecast over-spend of £3.1m is assumed to